LAKE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF
GROWTH MANAGEMENT
Planning & Community Design Division

December 23, 2010

Robert A. Monroe

Forest Hills United Methodist Church, Inc.
3076 Bay Springs Trail

Deland, Fl 32724

Re: Forest Hills United Methodist Church (Presubmittal)
(Project No. 2010120001, Application Request No. 1750)

Dear Mr. Monroe:

The Development Review Staff (DRS) has reviewed your pre-submittal application for the proposed modular
building for use as Bible Study. Please find attached our review comments for your reference. Please use this
information in the preparation of your formal development application.

A meeting to discuss the comments with the DRS has not been scheduled at this time nor is one required.
Please contact us if you would like to schedule a DRS meeting to discuss your proposal. The meetings are
conducted on Thursdays at 9:00 am in Growth Management Conference Room, located on the 5" Floor of the
Lake County Administration Building, 315 W. Main Street in Tavares.

Please be advised that our review of your pre-submittal application is a cursory review before filling any formal
applications. The cursory review and comments related to the pre-submittal meetings do not constitute a
waiver of any requirements contained in the County's Comprehensive Plan, Land Development Regulations,
nor does it constitute an approval of your proposal.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

A
—U

Melving Isaac, P.E., Plaj{%r (Case Manager)

Division of Planning and Community Design

(352) 343-9739 ext. 5587

e-mail: misaac@lakecountyfl.gov

cc: File
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Project No. 2010120001, Application Request No. 1750

Planning & Community Design Division — Melving Isaac (352)343-9739 Ext. 5587
Informational Comments

1. Proposed Development Description:
Modular building for use as Bible Study in connection with the church.
2. Property Acreage/Size:

Property is approximately 1.5 acres
Existing church building square footage: 1800 s.f.
Proposed modular building square footage: 864 s.f.

3. Property Location:
31350 County Road 42, Deland.
4. Proposed Development Consistent With Current Future Land Use & Zoning:

Future Land Use Category (FLU) = Rural and Neighborhood Activity Center

Zoning District = CFD (Resolution #1994-82)

Church is a permitted use under Community Facility Uses for the CFD Zoning District as per Land
Development Regulations (LDR) Table 3.01.03.

CFD is allowed in Rural Future Land Use Category per LDR Table 3.00.03.

Comprehensive Plan Policy 1-1.15(4) allows institutional (church) development within the Rural FLU.

Recommended at site plan review to specify the Impervious Surface Ratio (ISR), Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
and Open Space consistent with Comprehensive Plan and LDR.

Policy 1-1.13(6) Institutional: Maximum impervious surface ratio is 80% of the gross development parcel.
Maximum FAR is 1.0. Maximum building height is 50 feet.

Per LDR Table 3.02.06 CFD Zoning District: Maximum ISR of 80%, maximum FAR of 1 and maximum
building height is 50 feet.

Note: 20% Open Space is required as per Comprehensive Plan Policy #1-1.2. Grassed parking areas and
driveways do not count as open space.

5. Setbacks Proposed:

A minimum of 50 feet from all roads, or right-of-way easements is required by LDR Table 3.02.05. The
conceptual plan for the proposed modular building shows a setback of more than 50 feet to comply with the
minimum above.

A minimum 10 feet landscape buffer Type A is required from adjacent properties zoned Agriculture (A). A
setback of 11.25 feet will be provided for the proposed modular building from adjacent properties zoned A
located at the west.

Landscape Requirements for a 10 feet landscape buffer Type A per 100 linear feet:
Three (3) canopy trees;

Two (2) ornamental trees (optional); and

One single row of shrubs.

6. Parking Space Requirements:

According to the information provided by the applicant, the same people using the church will use the
proposed modular building. Since the seating capacity is not being increased, no additional parking spaces
will be required at this time.
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Project No. 2010120001, Application Request No. 1750

At site plan review, please provide a note in the Site Data indicating that only the people using the church
will use the proposed modular building and that the actual seating capacity of the church will not be
increased.

Note: Information from the approved site plan #94-4-23 shows a seating capacity of 120 seats and 30
parking spaces (2 paved handicap and 28 grass parking spaces).

7. Water/Sewer Provisions:

Existing well and septic system.

8. Conceptual Plan of Proposed Development:

A conceptual plan for the proposed modular building has been provided. An updated site plan showing the
location of the existing and proposed buildings on the property and the uses of those buildings will be
required with the site plan submittal.

There is an approved site plan #94-4-23 for the church building and an approved minor site plan
#02-09-087 for a 25'x30' shed. Copies are being provided to the applicant.

9. Landscape Plan:

A landscape plan will be required with the site plan application to include the proposed modular building.
See setback item #5 for landscape buffer requirements.

10. Tree Removal Permit:

If any trees will be removed and do not qualify for tree exemptions, then a tree removal permit shall be
required.

Review Status: Approved with Comments

Public Works Department - Ross Pluta (352)483-9041/Seth Lynch (352)483-9052
Informational Comments

1. Transportation:

A driveway apron will be required to be constructed off of CR 42. The apron can be constructed of 6 in of
concrete reinforced with wire mesh and 6 in compacted subgrade or minimum of 1 in asphalt with 8 in lime
rock base. Please apply for the permit from Lake County Public Works during site plan process and before
commencement of construction of proposed work.

2. Right-of-Way:
Informational right-of-way comments of the existing right-of-way (R/W):

Site fronts County Road 42 (#8990) with 50 feet R/W from centerline (total 117 feet to 90 feet). Classified
as Rural Urban Collector requiring minimum of 100 feet total R/W (50 feet centerline).

Site also fronts on Evergreen Drive, a non County maintained road with 33 feet R/W.
Review Status: Approved with Comments
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Project No. 2010120001, Application Request No. 1750

Health Department - Jerry Brown (352)253-6130 Ext. 5812
Informational Comments

1. Water Supply:

Upon construction completion before certificate of occupancy, existing DOH Water System 35-57-07168
will need up to date sampling and operating permits through the Lake County Health Department.

2. Wastewater Disposal:

For proposed additions, existing onsite septic system will need certification, permitting and approval by the
Lake County Health Department.

3. Surrounding Features (Wells, etc.):

All existing wells and onsite septic systems including any neighboring wells or septic systems will need
identified on site plans.

Review Status: Approved with Comments

Environmental - Jennifer Cotch (352)343-9739 Ext. 5419
Informational Comments

1. Environmental Assessment:
An Environmental Assessment will NOT be required with the site plan application

2. Wetlands:

There are no wetlands within the project location

3. Natural Upland Communities:

There are no natural upland communities located within the project location

4. Protected Species:

A site inspection conducted by staff revealed there are no threatened and/or endangered species location
on or near the project site. A review of the FFWCC eagle nest locator website revealed the closest bald
eagle nest is 2 miles from the site.

Review Status: Approved with Comments

Fire - Gutting (352)343-9653 Ext. 5427
Informational Comments

This information must be received prior to site plan approval.

1. Provide Needed Fire Flow Calculations for the Building(s) per Land Development Regulations (LDR)
Chapter 9.08 on the Plans:

Provide needed fire flow calculations for the buildings. Needed fire flow shall be determined using
Annex H and Annex | of the Florida Fire Prevention Code. Needed Fire Flow Calculations shall be
included on the Site Plan. All required fire hydrants shall be indicated on the plans.

Underground mains supplying Fire Protection Systems, including fire sprinkler systems and fire
hydrants shall be installed by a licensed Fire Sprinkler Contractor. A permit is required before
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Project No. 2010120001, Application Request No. 1750

installation. All piping shall be rated for, and hydrostatically tested at 200 PSI. Please note this
requirement on the plans.

Fire protection water supply is required. In areas where public water is not available, a Fire Protection
Water Storage Tank designed and sized per NFPA 1142 may be acceptable to meet this requirement
(Calculations will be required). If a tank is provided, please include a note on the plans that a permit is
required prior to the installation of the tank.

2. Provide Fire Department Access per Florida Fire Prevention Code 2007:

Fire Department Access shall be provided in accordance with the Florida Fire Prevention Code, 2007
Edition.

Provide Approved Fire Department Access road in accordance with FFPC 1, 18.2.2.  Fire Department
access roads shall have an unobstructed width of 20" and an unobstructed vertical clearance of 13' 6".
Fire Department Access road shall have a surface designed to accommodate fire apparatus with a
minimum weight of 32 tons.

The angle of approach and departure for any means of fire department access shall not exceed 1 ft
drop in 20 ft (0.3 m drop in 6 m), and the design limitations of the fire apparatus of the fire department
shall be subject to approval by the AHJ.

Fire department access roads shall be provided such that any portion of the facility, or any portion of an
exterior wall of the first story of the building is located not more than 150' from fire department access
roads as measured by an approved route around building.

When the building is protected with an approved Sprinkler System, the distance is permitted to be
increased to 450 ft.

A fire department access road shall extend to within 50" of a single exterior door providing access to the
interior of the building.

Dead end fire department access roads in excess of 150 ft. in length shall be provided with approved
provisions for the turning around of fire apparatus.

Required fire lanes shall be provided with the inner edge of the roadway no closer than 10" and no
further than 30 feet from the building. Such lanes shall have a surface designed to accommodate fire
apparatus with a minimum weight of 32 tons.

Add Fire Protections Systems Notes for Point of Service, Tamper Switches, and Signage.
Provide Accessible Route/Path of Travel to a Public Way from All Required Exits (Sidewalks).

Location of Fire Hydrants and/or Fire Protection Water Storage Tanks [Chapter 9 of LDR and National
Fire Protection Association (NFPA)1142].

6. Add Note on Plan for Knox Box, Lock or Access System per NFPA 1 Section 10.12:

The Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ) shall have the authority to require fire department access be
provided to gated subdivisions or developments through the use of an approved device or system per
Florida Fire Prevention Code 1, 10.12.2. A Knox Fire Department Access System gate key switch is
required for electronically operated gates. A Knox Fire Department Access System padlock is required
for free swinging gates. An order form for Knox Fire Department Access System devices can be
obtained from Lake County Fire Rescue at 352-343-9458.
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Project No. 2010120001, Application Request No. 1750

7. Miscellaneous Fire Requirements:

If this is light-frame truss-type construction (repetitive wood or light gauge steel framing members) the
placement of an identifying symbol (Maltese Cross) per 69A-3.012 shall be place according to the
requirements of 69A-3.012 (size, color, height and placement).

NFPA 1 Chapter 19 Section 19.2.1.4 Rubbish within Dumpsters:

Dumpsters and containers with an individual capacity of 1.5 yd3 [40.5 ft3 (1.15 m3)] or more shall not
be stored in buildings or placed within 10 ft (3 m) of combustible walls, openings, or combustible roof
eave lines.

19.2.1.4.1 Areas containing dumpsters or containers shall be protected by an approved automatic
sprinkler system and enclosed with a fire resistance rating of 1 hour.

19.2.1.4.2 Structures of Types | and Il fire-resistive construction used for dumpster or container storage
shall be located not less than 10 ft (3 m) from openings and other buildings.

Fire Protection prior to combustibles:

Per FFPC 1 Chapter 16 Section 16.4.3.1.1 A water supply for fire protection, either temporary or
permanent, shall be made available as soon as combustible material accumulates.

Per FFPC 1 Chapter 16 Section 16.4.3.1.2 there shall be no delay in the installation of fire protection
equipment.

Review Status: Approved with Comments

Concurrency Management - Development Processing (352)343-9855
Informational Comments

Capacity and Encumbrance:

As part of your site plan application, you must apply for a Capacity Encumbrance Letter (CEL). Receipt of
a CEL encumbers capacity for public facilities and services for 120 days from the date of issuance. Prior
to expiration of the CEL, you must either have a building permit issued or apply for and receive a Capacity
Reservation Certificate. In order to receive the Certificate, which reserves capacity for up to 4 years,
capacity reservation fees must be paid in full. Reservation fees are based on 100% of the estimated
transportation impact fees for commercial.

Review Status: Approved with Comments

TRANSPORTATION CONCUR - SHARON LEWIS (352)483-9050
Informational Comments

Transportation Concurrency:
Project will generate 1 PM peak hour trip; Traffic exemption letter required.

Review Status: Approved with Comments

Environmental Utilities — Gary Debo/Mary Roberts (352)253-1652 Ext. 1655

Review Status: Approved
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